








 KOTTAR  NEWSLETTER 2026 JANUARY 1

Dear Fathers, Sisters and Brothers,
Greetings of a grace-filled New Year!

As we begin New Year, 2026, the Church places Mary, 
the Mother of God before our eyes as a gentle yet 
powerful figure. The solemnity of Mother Mary is not 
merely devotional as any other feasts. Rather, it is deeply 
rooted in the faith of the Church and in a decisive moment of 
history. It reminds us of the Council of Ephesus (AD 431) and the 
controversy it dealt with whether Mary to be called 'Mother of Christ, the 
human' (Christokos) or 'Mother of God' (Theotokos). The Council 
solemnity professed that Mary is truly Theotokos because the one she bore 
is the eternal Son of God made flesh and thus the title safeguarded the 
mystery of Incarnation that God truly entered human history. I am 
convinced that the celebration of this feast is meaningful even today. By 
honouring Mary, the Mother of God, the Church proclaims that God has 
drawn close to humanity sharing our joys, wounds, struggles and hope. As 
we step into this New Year, we entrust our lives, our parishes and our 
diocese to Mary's Motherly protection and accompaniment, confident that 
she walks with us in every joy and trial. 

Significantly, the Church also marks January 1 as the World Day of Peace. 
Our world today is wounded by wars, social polarization, economic 
injustice, religious intolerance and violence of indifference. The attacks on 
Christians by Hindu fundamentalist groups during carol celebrations and 
precisely on Christmas day in different parts of India are a painful 
expression of hatred and an alarming drift towards fascist intolerance. One 
should understand that peace is not merely the absence of conflict. It means 
dignity for every person, harmony among religions, justice for the poor, 
safety and equality for women, and hope for the young. 

In this context, “Peace be with you all. Towards an unarmed and disarming 
peace” is the theme of Pope Leo XIV's Message for the World Day of Peace 
2026 to be celebrated on January 1, 2026. In his message, the Holy Father 
invites everyone to welcome peace and become witnesses to it because it 
“exists; it wants to dwell within us. It has the gentle power to enlighten and 
expand our understanding; it resists and overcomes violence. Peace is a 
breath of the eternal.” Quoting St. Augustine, the Pope invites us “to forge 
an unbreakable bond with peace.” 

Further, we are invited to walk this path trace by the Risen One. He himself 
embodied unarmed peace because “his was an unarmed struggle.” The 

Bishop's Message
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peace of the Risen Christ is unarmed and disarming, humble and 
persevering. It comes from God who loves us all unconditionally. Hence, 
Pope Leo reminds us that peace is possible, it is not a utopia. Ecumenical 
and interreligious dialogue are privileged ways to achieve it. Nor must we 
forget to embark on “the disarming path of diplomacy, mediation and 
international law.” Let us always strive to be the protagonists and promoters 
of peace and social harmony.

By this time you would have come to know about the decree Pope Leo XIV 
issued through the Vatican's Dicastery for Divine Worship and the 
Discipline of the Sacraments on July 16, 2025 which recognized St. 
Devasahayam as the Patron of the Laity in India and affirmed that this 
patronage carries full liturgical rights and privileges. Now we have the glad 
news and singular occasion that St. Devasahayam, our own son of the soil 
and heroic martyr for Christ, will be solemnly declared the Patron Saint of 
Laity in India. This solemn declaration will take place within the 
Eucharistic Celebration on Wednesday, 14 January 2026, at 5 p.m., at the 
Shrine of Devasahayam Mount parish, a place sanctified by his witness of 
faith, suffering and supreme fidelity to Christ. We are honoured and blessed 
that this celebration will be presided over in the distinguished presence of 
His Excellency Archbishop Leopoldo Girelli, the Apostolic Nuncio to India 
and Nepal, along with Archbishops and Bishops, and joined by a large 
gathering of priests and religious. 

St. Devasahayam, a layman, husband and public servant stands as a 
powerful model for today's laity. He shows that holiness is lived in daily life 
through courageous faith, integrity and unwavering commitment to Christ 
even unto martyrdom. While his proclamation as Patron of the Laity in 
India is an honour to us, at the same time, it is also a call for the lay faithful to 
live their baptismal vocation courageously in family, society and public life. 
It is also a call to the priests to accompany and support the laity with 
renewed pastoral zeal. 

I, hereby, cordially invite all priests, religious and lay faithful of our diocese 
to participate in this solemn Eucharistic Celebration without fail. Let us 
come together as one People of God to thank the Lord, to honour martyr St. 
Devasahayam and to renew our commitment to be a witnessing Church. I 
entrust this historic moment to the maternal intercession of Mary, Our Lady 
of Sorrows, for whom St. Devasahayam had deep and tender devotion. 

In the mind of Christ,

Bishop of Kottar)
Sd/-

+ Nazarene Soosai (
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Ü¡¹ Ü¼œðEò£÷˜è«÷, ¶øMò«ó, ªð£¶G¬ô Þ¬øñ‚è«÷!

F¼õ¼¬è‚ è£ô õ£›ˆ¶è¬÷»‹ âF˜«ï£‚AJ¼‚°‹ 
APv¶ HøŠH¡ ñA›¾‹ Ü¬ñF»‹ àƒèœ Ü¬ùõ¼‚°‹ 
àKˆî£‚°è!

ï‹ G¬ùM™ õ£¿‹ F¼ˆî‰¬î Hó£¡Cv APv¶ HøŠH¡ 
2025-‹ Ý‡¬ì ÎHL Ý‡ì£è‚ ªè£‡ì£ì Ü¬öŠ¹ M´ˆî¬î 
ï£‹ ÜP«õ£‹. Üî¬ù ‘âF˜«ï£‚A¡ F¼ŠðòEèœ’ âÂ‹ 
è¼Šªð£¼O™ C‰Fˆ¶ ðòE‚è ÜP¾ÁˆFJ¼‰î£˜. ®ê‹ð˜ 24, 
2024-‹ Ý‡®™ F¼ˆî‰¬î Hó£¡Cv ÎHL Ý‡®¡ Gè›¬õ, 
¹Qî «ð¶¼ «ðó£ôòˆF¡ ¹Qî èî¬õˆ Fø‰¶ ¶õ‚A 
¬õˆî¬î»‹, ®ê‹ð˜ 29, 2024-Ý‡®™ àôèˆF¡ Ü¬ùˆ¶ 
ñ¬øñ£õ†ìŠ «ðó£ôòƒèO½‹ ÎHL Ý‡®¡ ªî£ì‚è Gè›¾ 
ï¬ìªðŸø¬î»‹, ïñ¶ ñ¬øñ£õ†ìˆF™ âù¶ î¬ô¬ñJ™ ®ê‹ð˜ 
29-‹ ï£œ, 2024-™ ÎHL Ý‡®¡ ªî£ì‚è£ Mö£ˆ F¼ŠðL ¹Qî 
ê«õKò£˜ «ðóô£òˆF™ ¬õˆ¶ ï¬ìªðŸø¬î»‹ G¬ùM™ 
¬õˆF¼Šd˜èœ â¡Á ï‹¹A¡«ø¡. ÎHL Ý‡¬ì º¡Q†´ 
ïñ¶ ñ¬øñ£õ†ìˆF™ èì‰î æó£‡ì£è ªõ°„ CøŠð£è ð™«õÁ 
F¼ˆÉ¶‚ èöèƒèœ, ðE‚°¿‚èœ ÎHL Ý‡®¡ 
C‰î¬ùè¬÷ àœõ£ƒA, CøŠ¹„ ªêò™ð£´è¬÷ º¡ªù´ˆ¶ 
G¬ø«õŸPù£˜èœ. Høó¡¹„ ªêò™èœ à†ðì ð™«õÁ 
è¼ˆîñ˜¾èœ, ðJŸCèœ ðô ñ†ìƒèO™ ï¬ìªðŸøù. ÎHL¬ò 
¬ñòŠð´ˆF F¼Mö£ ¬ñò„C‰î¬ùèÀ‹ «î˜¾ ªêŒòŠð†´, 
ÎHL Ý‡®¡ C‰î¬ùèœ ðóõô£‚èŠð†ìù.

Þ„ªêò™è¬÷ º¡ªù´ˆî Ü¬ùõ¬ó»‹ ñùñ£óŠ 
ð£ó£†´A¡«ø¡. Þš«õ¬÷J™ èì‰î æó£‡ì£è àôè÷£Mò 
F¼Ü¬õ«ò£´ Þ¬í‰¶ ªè£‡ì£®ò ÎHL Ý‡´ G¬ø¾‚° 
õ¼A¡ø¶. ñ¬øñ£õ†ì «ðó£ôòƒèO™ ñ†´«ñ G¬ø¾‚ 
ªè£‡ì£†ì Mö£ ï¬ìªðø «õ‡´ªñ¡Á F¼Ü¬õ 
ÜP¾ÁˆF»œ÷¶. Ýè«õ, âù¶ î¬ô¬ñJ™ ®ê‹ð˜ ñ£î‹ 28-‹ 
«îF ë£JŸÁ‚Aö¬ñ, F¼‚°´‹ð Mö£ ï£÷¡Á ñ£¬ô 05.00 
ñE‚°Š ¹Qî ê«õKò£˜ «ðóô£òˆF™ ¬õˆ¶ G¬ø¾‚ 
ªè£‡ì£†ì Mö£ ïìˆ¶õîŸ°ˆ F†ìIìŠð†´œ÷¶. cƒèœ 
Ü¬ùõ¼‹ ðƒ«èŸÁ CøŠH‚è Ü¡ð£Œ Ü¬ö‚A¡«ø¡.

No. C-24/2025                                                                            04.12.2025

DIOCESAN CIRCULAR LETTERS

ÎHL G¬ø¾‚ ªè£‡ì£†ì Mö£



 KOTTAR  NEWSLETTER2026 JANUARY4

ÎHL Ý‡®¡ G¬ø¬õ º¡Q†´, ïñ¶ ñ¬øñ£õ†ìˆF™ 
ÎHL Ý‡®¡ CøŠ¹ˆ F†ìñ£è “ã¬ö‚ ¬è‹ªð‡èœ ïô GF” 
à¼õ£‚èˆ F†ìI†´œ«÷£‹. ãó£÷ñ£Œ, î£ó£÷ñ£Œ ïL‰«î£˜ ïôˆ 
F†ìˆ¬î ÝîK‚è Ü¡ð£Œ «õ‡´A¡«ø¡.

Þ¬øÜ¬ñF àƒè«÷£´ Þ¼Šðî£è!

APv¶M¡ ñùG¬ôJ™,

Ýò˜ ïê«ó¡ Å¬ê

(«è£†ì£Á ñ¬øñ£õ†ì‹)

Sd/-

°PŠ¹ : Þ„²ŸÁñì™ 21.12.2025, ë£Jø¡Á Ü¬ùˆ¶ 
ÝôòƒèO½‹ ÜPMŠH¡ «ð£¶ õ£C‚èŠðì «õ‡´‹.

From the Chancellor’s office
Appointments - December 2025

1. Fr. John Nickson S. Coordinator-in-charge, Gille Marine 
Products and the Skill Development 22, 2025
Programme, KSSS.  

2. Fr. Curusu Carmel Y. Secretary, Commission for Ecology December 
23, 2025

3. Mr. Sahaya George L. Secretary, Commission for Physically December 
and Mentally Challenged Persons 23, 2025

4. Fr. Felix Alexander S. Priest-in-charge, Sunnagar, January 
Erachakulam. 01, 2026

5. Fr. Vigin Bright L. Bursar, St.Mary's CBSE School, January  
Amanattantheri. 01, 2026

December

Name W.e.fDesignationSl.No.

Fr. G. Maria Gladston
Chancellor, Diocese of Kottar

Church of Our Lady of Sorrows,
Devasahayam Mount - Declared a Shrine

Church of Our Lady of Sorrows at Devasahayam Mount was 
declared a Shrine in the Diocese of Kottar on Sunday, December 28, 2025. 
This is the 5th Shrine in the Diocese.

Fr. G. Maria Gladston
Chancellor, Diocese of Kottar
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No.C.25/2025                                                                             08.12.2025

Dear Fathers,

You are warmly invited to the Clergy Recollection and the 
Subsequent General Body Meeting scheduled at the Bishop 

th
Arokiasamy Animation Centre on Tuesday, 16 , December 2025.

Let us come together in prayer, reflection and fraternal communion.

Schedule

10.30 a.m  :  Arrival and Coffee

11.00 a.m : Recollection Talk, followed by Eucharistic 
Adoration

01.00 p.m :  Lunch

02.00 p.m : General Body Meeting

04.00 p.m : Tea

Your gracious presence and meaningful participation will greatly 
enrich our gathering.

Monthly Clergy Recollection

In the mind of Christ,

Sd/-

+ Nazarene Soosai (Bishop of Kottar)

Important Days of January 2026

1  st January
th

11  January

Global Family Day
International

Thank-you Day

18  th January
th24  January

World Religion Day National Girl Child Day

th28  January

Republic  Day

th30  January

Martyr's Day
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No.C.26/2025                                                                             27.12.2025

ñ¬øê£†C ¹Qî «îõêè£ò‹
Þ‰Fò ï£†®¡ ªð£¶G¬ôJùK¡ ð£¶è£õô˜

ÜPMŠ¹ Mö£ - 14.01.2026

Ü¡¹ Ü¼œðEò£÷˜è«÷, ¶øMò«ó, ªð£¶G¬ô Þ¬øñ‚è«÷,

“î£‹ º¡°Pˆ¶ ¬õˆ«î£¬ó Üõ˜ Ü¬öˆF¼‚Aø£˜; î£‹ 
Ü¬öˆ«î£¬óˆ îñ‚° ãŸ¹¬ì«ò£ó£‚A Þ¼‚Aø£˜; îñ‚° 
ãŸ¹¬ì«ò£ó£«ù£¬óˆ î‹ ñ£†CJ™ ðƒ° ªðø„ ªêŒî£˜” (à«ó£ 
8:30).

Þ‰Fò ï£†®¡ ºî™ èˆ«î£L‚èŠ ªð£¶G¬ôŠ ¹Qî˜,  ïñ¶ 
ñ‡E¡ ñ¬øê£†C, îI›ï£†®¡ ñ¬øê£†C «ð£¡ø 
ªð¼¬ñè¬÷ˆ î£ƒA GŸ°‹ ¹Qî «îõêè£ò‹, F¼ˆî‰¬î 16-Ý‹ 
ªðù®‚† Üõ˜è÷£™ 2012Ý‹ Ý‡´ ®ê‹ð˜ 2-Ý‹ ï£œ 
Ü¼÷£÷ó£è ÜPM‚èŠð†ì£˜. F¼ˆî‰¬î Hó£¡Cv Üõ¬ó 
2022Ý‹ Ý‡´ «ñ ñ£î‹ 15Ý‹ ï£œ ¹Qî˜ G¬ô‚° 
àò˜ˆFù£˜. ÞŠªð¼ñA›M¡ ï¡P Mö£¬õ ï£‹ 2022Ý‹ 
Ý‡´ ü¨¡ 05Ý‹ ï£œ CøŠHˆ«î£‹. ï‹ F¼ˆî‰¬î L«ò£ 
Üõ˜èœ, Gè¿‹ Ý‡´ ü¨¬ô 16Ý‹ ï£œ ñ¬øê£†C ¹Qî 
«îõêè£òˆ¬î Þ‰Fò ï£†®¡ ªð£¶G¬ôJùK¡ ð£¶è£õôó£è 
ÜPMˆî£˜. Þ‰Fò Þôˆb¡ èˆ«î£L‚è Ýò˜èœ «ðó¬õJ¡ 
«è£K‚¬è¬ò ãŸÁ, ‘F¼õNð£´ ñŸÁ‹ Ü¼÷¬ìò£÷ƒèÀ‚è£ù 
õˆF‚è£¡ Ý¬íò‹’ õNò£è ÞšõP‚¬è ªõOJìŠð†ì¶. 

ÞîŸè£ù ÜPMŠð£ù¶, ïñ¶ «è£†ì£Á ñ¬øñ£õ†ìˆF™ 
«îõêè£ò‹ ñ¾‡† ðƒA™ ï¬ìªðÁ‹, 14 üùõK 2026, ñ£¬ô 5 
ñE‚° ñ£ªð¼‹ Mö£ ªè£‡ì£†ìˆF¡ «ð£¶ ÜPM‚èŠð´‹. 
Þ‹ñ£ªð¼‹ Mö£M™ F¼ˆî‰¬îJ¡ Þ‰Fò HóFGF, «ðó£ò˜èœ, 
Ýò˜èœ, Ü¼œðEò£÷˜èœ, ¶øMò˜, ªð£¶G¬ô Þ¬øñ‚èœ 
ªõ°õ£èŠ ðƒ«èŸè Þ¬ê¾ ªîKMˆ¶œ÷ù˜. ïñ¶ ¹Qî˜ G¬ù¾ 
ï£O™, Üõ˜ àJ˜ ¶ø‰î ñ¬ôJ™, õóô£ŸÁˆ î¼íˆ¬î 
ÜÂðMˆ¶ Mö£õ£è‚ ªè£‡ì£´‹ õ£ŒŠ¹ ï‹ 
ñ¬øñ£õ†ìˆFŸ°„ CøŠ¹ ªð¼¬ñ¬ò„ «ê˜‚A¡ø¶.

Þ¬øõ¡ ïñ¶ ñ¬øñ£õ†ìˆ¬î Iè¾‹ Ü¡¹ ªêŒA¡ø£˜ 
â¡ðî¬ù ï‹ñ£™ à÷ŠÌ˜õñ£è, àÁFò£è„ ªê£™ô º®»‹. 
ïñ‚ªè¡Á å¼ ¹Qî¬ó àô°‚° â´ˆ¶‚è£†®, ÜŠ¹Qî¬ó«ò 
Þ‰Fò ï£†®¡ ªð£¶G¬ôJùK¡ ð£¶è£õôó£è  ÜOˆF¼Šð¶ 
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IèŠªðKò õóñ£°‹.

âù«õ ï‹ ¹Qî˜ ñ¬ô‚°, è£Ÿø£® ñ¬ô‚° ïñ¶ ñ£õ†ì‹ 
º¿õ¶‹ àœ÷ ñ‚èœ ¹QîŠ ðòí‹ «ñŸªè£œ÷ Ü¡ð£Œ 
«õ‡´A¡«ø¡. Þ‰Fò£M¡ ªð£¶G¬ôJùK¡ ð£¶è£õô¬óŠ 
ªð¼¬ñŠð´ˆî, ïñ¶ â¿„Cò£ù ðƒ«èŸ¹ àîõ†´‹. Þ¬øõ¬ù 
ï¡P«ò£´ G¬ù‰¶ ¹è›«õ£‹. ñ‡E¡ ñ¬øê£†C ¹Qî 
«îõêè£ò‹ Ü¬ùõ¼‚è£è¾‹, ïñ¶ ñ¬øñ£õ†ìˆFŸè£è¾‹, 
°PŠð£è, ïñ¶ ñ¬øñ£õ†ì ªð£¶G¬ôJùK¡ ï‹H‚¬è¬ò 
ÝöŠð´ˆî¾‹, Þ¬ø ï‹H‚¬èJ™ àÁFŠðì¾‹ CøŠð£èŠ ðK‰¶ 
«ðC Þ¬øò¼œ ªðŸÁˆî¼õ£ó£è.

îIö˜ F¼ï£÷£‹ ªð£ƒè™ Mö£‚ ªè£‡ì£†ìˆ îò£KŠ¹Š 
ðEèœ Þ¼ŠHÂ‹, Þšõóô£ŸÁ Gè›M™ Ü¬ùõ¼‹ ðƒ«èŸè 
Ü¡ð£Œ Ü¬ö‚A¡«ø¡.

Ü¬ùõ¼‚°‹ ¹ˆî£‡®¡ ÝCè¬÷»‹, îIö˜ F¼ï£÷£‹ 
ªð£ƒè™ ªð¼ï£O¡ ï™õ£›ˆ¶‚è¬÷»‹ ÜèñA›¾ì¡ 
ªîKM‚A¡«ø¡.

“Ý‡ìõ˜ Þ«ò²M¡ Ü¼œ àƒè«÷£´ Þ¼Šðî£è! APv¶ 
Þ«ò²«õ£´ Þ¬í‰¶ õ£¿‹ àƒèœ Ü¬ùõ¼‚°‹ â¡ Ü¡¬ðˆ 
ªîKMˆ¶‚ ªè£œA«ø¡” (1 ªè£K 16:23&-24).

APv¶M¡ ñùG¬ôJ™,

Sd/-

Ýò˜ ïê«ó¡ Å¬ê

«è£†ì£Á ñ¬øñ£õ†ì‹

°PŠ¹ : Þ„²ŸÁñì™ 04.01.2026 ñŸÁ‹ 11.01.2026 ÝAò 
ë£Jø¡Á Ü¬ùˆ¶ ÝôòƒèO½‹ ÜPMŠH¡ «ð£¶ 
õ£C‚èŠðì «õ‡´‹.

µ New Year Day : 01.01.2026 (Thursday)

µ Pongal  : 15.01.2026 (Thursday)

µ Republic Day : 26.01.2026 (Monday)

Bishop's House Holidays
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ð¡ºèˆ î¡¬ñJ¡ Ü®ˆî÷ˆF™ è†ìŠð†ì å¼ õ½õ£ù 
êÍè‹ Þ‰Fò êÍèñ£°‹. ð™«õÁ êñòˆîõ˜ Þ‰î ñ‡E™ 
ê«è£îó ê«è£îKè÷£è õ£›‰¶ õ¼õ¶ Þ‰Fò êÍèˆF¡ 
îQŠð†ì CøŠð£°‹. Ýù£™ Ü‡¬ñ‚ è£ôƒèO™ APvîõ˜èœ 
à†ðì ðô CÁð£¡¬ñ êÍèƒèœ e¶ ï¬ìªðÁ‹ î£‚°î™èœ, 
Ü„²Áˆî™èœ, ªð£Œ õö‚°èœ «ð£¡ø¬õ ï£†®¡ üùï£ò‚ 
Ü®ˆî÷ˆ¬îŠ ðŸPò Ý›‰î «èœMè¬÷ â¿Š¹A¡øù. °PŠð£è 
APv¶ HøŠ¹‚ è£ôˆ¬îªò£†®»‹ APv¶ HøŠ¹Š ªð¼Mö£ 
Ü¡Á‹ ï‹ ï£†®™ õì ñ£GôƒèO™ APv¶ñv Mö£‚èO¡ 
«ð£¶‹ õNð£†®¡ «ð£¶‹ Ü¬ñFò£ù º¬øJ™ õNð†ì 
ñ‚è¬÷ˆ î£‚Aò Gè›¾èœ «ðóF˜„C¬òˆ î¼A¡øù. 
Þ„ªêò™è¬÷ ï£‹ õ¡¬ñò£è è‡®‚A«ø£‹. Þ‰Fò Üóê¬ñŠ¹ 
ê†ì‹ °®ñ‚èœ Ü¬ùõ¼‚°‹ êñò„ ²î‰Fó‹, êñˆ¶õ‹ ñŸÁ‹ 
êñ ñKò£¬î¬ò àÁF ªêŒAø¶. ÝJÂ‹ ð™«õÁ õ®õƒèO™ 
APvîõ˜èœ eî£ù î£‚°î™èœ Þ¡ø÷¾‹ ªî£ì˜A¡øù. 
°PŠð£è «îõ£ôƒè¬÷»‹ ªüð ñ‡ìðƒè¬÷»‹ «êîŠð´ˆ¶î™, 
APvîõ õNð£´èO™ Þ¬ìÎÁèO½‹ õ¡º¬øJ½‹ ß´ð´î™, 
Ü¼œðEò£÷˜èœ, ¶øMò˜ êñòŠ ðEò£÷˜èœ e¶ àì™ ñŸÁ‹ 
ñù î£‚°î™èœ, ñîñ£Ÿø‹ â¡ø ªðòK™ ªð£Œ õö‚°èœ, 
è£õ™¶¬ø ªî£™¬ôèœ, APvîõ êÍè «ê¬õ GÁõùƒèO¡ 
e¶ ê‰«îèŠ ð£˜¬õ, G˜õ£è gFò£è Ü¿ˆîƒèœ ªè£´ˆî™ 
â¡ð¬õ «ð£¡ø¬õ ªî£ì˜‰¶ ªè£‡«ì Þ¼‚A¡øù. 

ÞŠð®Šð†ì Gè›¾èœ ªð¼‹ð£½‹ áìèƒèO™ º¿¬ñò£è 
ªõO„ê‹ ªðø£ñ™ «ð£A¡øù. Ýù£™ CÁð£¡¬ñJùK¡ 
õ£›‚¬èJ™ Ü¬õ Ý›‰î è£òƒè¬÷ ãŸð´ˆ¶õ¬î ï£‹ è£í 
º®»‹. Þ‰îŠ î£‚°î™èÀ‚°Š H‡íEò£è bMó ñîõ£î 
ÜóCò™, ñîñ£Ÿø‹ °Pˆî îõø£ù Hó„ê£ó‹, ñîñ£Ÿø âF˜Š¹„ 
ê†ìƒè¬÷ˆ îõø£èŠ ðò¡ð´ˆ¶î™, êÍè áìèƒèO™ ªð£Œ 
îèõ™èœ ñŸÁ‹ ªõÁŠ¹ «ð„²èœ ðóŠ¹õ¶ «ð£¡ø¬õ àœ÷ù. 

Tamil Nadu Bishop’s Council (TNBC)

Tamil Nadu Latin Bishop’s Council (TNLBC) 

TNLBC Secretariat | 22/45, Santhome High Road | Chennai - 600 004 | Tamil Nadu | India
T : 044-24611949 | P : 97512 08059 | E : tnbctnlbc@gmail.com | Web : www.tnbc.in

îIöè Ýò˜ «ðó¬õJ¡ õ¡¬ñò£ù è‡ìù ÜP‚¬è 

ªê¡¬ù, 26 ®ê‹ð˜ 2025
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APvîõ˜èœ e¶ ï¬ìªðÁ‹ î£‚°î™èœ Ü‰î„ êÍèˆ¬î ñ†´‹ 
ð£FŠðF™¬ô. ñ£ø£è Ü¬õ Þ‰Fò„ êÍèˆF¡ åŸÁ¬ñ, 
ñ‚è÷£†C â¡Â‹ ð‡¹è¬÷Š ð£F‚A¡øù. °PŠð£è Þˆî¬èò 
ªî£ì˜î£‚°î™èœ, CÁð£¡¬ñ êÍèƒèO™ ðòˆ¬î»‹ 
ð£¶è£ŠðŸø àí˜¬õ»‹, ê†ìˆF¡ Ý†CJô£ù ï‹H‚¬è 
°¬øî™, ñîƒèÀ‚° Þ¬ì«òò£ù àø¾èO™ MKê™ 
«ð£¡øõŸPŸ°‹ è£óEò£Aø¶. Þˆî¬èò êõ£™èÀ‚° ï´M™ 
APvîõ êÍè‹ ªð¼‹ð£½‹ Ü¬ñFò£ù, Üóê¬ñŠ¹„ ê†ìŠ 
ð£¬îJô£ù ðF™è¬÷«ò õöƒA õ¼Aø¶. ê†ì gFò£ù 
«ð£ó£†ìƒè¬÷ º¡ªù´Šð¶‹, êñòƒèÀ‚A¬ì«òò£ù 
à¬óò£ì™è¬÷ º¡ªù´Šð¶‹, êÍè «ê¬õ¬ò «ñ½‹ 
bMóŠð´ˆ¶õ¶«ñ Þî¡ ðFô£è Ü¬ñõ¶ APvîõˆF¡ 
ñ£‡¬ð ²†®‚è£†´Aø¶. 

âù«õ Þ‰Fò£M™ APvîõ˜èœ ñ†´ñ™ô Ü¬ùˆ¶„ CÁð£¡¬ñ 
êÍèƒèÀ‹ ð£¶è£Š¹ì¡ õ£›õîŸè£è, ÝÀ‹ Üó²èœ 
Üóê¬ñŠ¹„ ê†ìˆ¬î àÁFò£è è£‚è «õ‡´‹. è£õ™¶¬ø»‹ 
G˜õ£èº‹ ð£°ð£´ Þ¡P ªêò™ðì «õ‡´‹. áìèƒèœ 
ªð£ÁŠ¹ì¡ à‡¬ñè¬÷ ªõOŠð´ˆî «õ‡´‹. °®ñ‚èœ 
ªõÁŠ¬ð Ü™ô ñQî «ïòˆ¬î«ò «î˜‰ªî´‚è «õ‡´‹. 
ÜŠ«ð£¶î£¡ â™ô£¼‹ êñˆ¶õˆ«î£´‹ ²î‰Fóˆ«î£´‹ 
ê«è£îóˆ¶õ‹ õ£¿Aø å¼ ï£ì£è Þ‰Fò£ Fè¿‹. ãªù¡ø£™ ñî 
²î‰Fó‹ å¼ êÍèˆF¡ àK¬ñ ñ†´‹ Ü™ô. Ü¶ Þ‰Fò 
üùï£òèˆF¡ àJ˜ ï£®. âù«õ, Ü¬ñF, cF, Hø˜ eî£ù 
ñKò£¬î ÝAò ñFŠd´è«÷ Þˆî¬èò êõ£™èÀ‚° G¬ôò£ù 
ðFô£è Þ¼‚è º®»‹. Þ‰Fò ï£†®¡ ê«è£îó êñòƒè¬÷ ê£˜‰î 
°®ñ‚èÀ‚°ˆ îIöè Ýò˜ «ðó¬õ Ü¡«ð£´ «è†´‚ 
ªè£œõªî™ô£‹, õ¡º¬ø¬òˆ îM˜ˆ¶, ªõÁŠ¹ ÜóCò¬ô c‚A, 
Þ‰î ñ‡E™ Ü¬ñF«ò£´‹ åŸÁ¬ñ«ò£´‹ õ£ö àÁF ãŸ«ð£‹ 
â¡ð«î. 

+ ü£˜x Ü‰«î£Eê£I 
ªê¡¬ù ñJ¬ô àò˜ 
ñ¬øñ£õ†ì «ðó£ò˜ 
îIöè Ýò˜ «ðó¬õˆ î¬ôõ˜
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The Holy See

"URBI ET ORBI" MESSAGE
OF POPE LEO XIV

CHRISTMAS 2025
Central Loggia of Saint Peter's Basilica

Thursday, 25 December 2025

Dear brothers and sisters,

“Let us all rejoice in the Lord, for our Savior has been born in the 
world.  Today, true peace has come down to us from heaven” (Entrance 
Antiphon, Christmas Mass during the Night). Thus sings the liturgy on 
Christmas night, and the announcement of Bethlehem resounds in the 
Church: the Child born of the Virgin Mary is Christ the Lord, sent by the 
Father to save us from sin and death. Indeed, he is our peace; he has 
conquered hatred and enmity through God’s merciful love. For this reason, 
“the Lord’s birth is the birth of peace” (Saint Leo the Great, Sermon 26).

Jesus was born in a stable because there was no room for him in the 
inn. As soon as he was born, his mother Mary “wrapped him in swaddling 
clothes, and laid him in a manger” (cf. Lk 2:7). The Son of God, through 
whom all things were created, was not welcomed, and a poor manger for 
animals was his crib.

The eternal Word of the Father whom the heavens cannot contain 
chose to come into the world in this way. Out of love, he wanted to be born 
of a woman and so share our humanity; out of love, he accepted poverty and 
rejection, identifying himself with those who are discarded and excluded.

Already in the birth of Jesus, we glimpse the fundamental decision 
that would guide the entire life of the Son of God, even to his death on the 
cross: the decision not to leave us under the burden of sin, but to bear it 
himself for us, to take it upon himself. He alone could do so. At the same 
time, however, he showed us what we alone can do, which is to take on our 
own share of responsibility. Indeed, God, who created us without us, will 
not save us without us (cf. Saint Augustine, Sermon 169, 11, 13), that is, 
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without our free will to love. Those who do not love are not saved; they are 
lost. And those who do not love their brother or sister whom they see, cannot 
love God whom they do not see (cf. 1 Jn 4:20).

Sisters and brothers, responsibility is the sure way to peace. If all of 
us, at every level, would stop accusing others and instead acknowledge our 
own faults, asking God for forgiveness, and if we would truly enter into the 
suffering of others and stand in solidarity with the weak and the oppressed, 
then the world would change.

Jesus Christ is our peace first of all because he frees us from sin, and 
also because he shows us the way to overcome conflicts — all conflicts, 
whether interpersonal or international. Without a heart freed from sin, a 
heart that has been forgiven, we cannot be men and women of peace or 
builders of peace. This is why Jesus was born in Bethlehem and died on the 
cross: to free us from sin. He is the Savior. With his grace, we can and must 
each do our part to reject hatred, violence and opposition, and to practice 
dialogue, peace and reconciliation.

On this day of celebration, I wish to send a warm and fatherly 
greeting to all Christians, especially those living in the Middle East, whom I 
recently visited on my first Apostolic Journey. I listened to them as they 
expressed their fears and know well their sense of powerlessness before the 
power dynamics that overwhelm them. The Child born today in Bethlehem 
is the same Jesus who says: “In me you may have peace. In the world you 
have tribulation; but be of good cheer, I have overcome the world” (Jn 
16:33).

From God let us ask for justice, peace and stability for Lebanon, 
Palestine, Israel and Syria, trusting in these divine words: “The effect of 
righteousness will be peace, and the result of righteousness, quietness and 
trust for ever” (Is 32:17).

Let us entrust the entire European continent to the Prince of Peace, 
asking him to continue to inspire a spirit of community and cooperation, in 
fidelity to its Christian roots and history, and in solidarity with – and 
acceptance of – those in need. Let us pray in a particular way for the 
tormented people of Ukraine: may the clamor of weapons cease, and may 
the parties involved, with the support and commitment of the international 
community, find the courage to engage in sincere, direct and respectful 
dialogue.



 KOTTAR  NEWSLETTER2026 JANUARY12

From the Child of Bethlehem, we implore peace and consolation 
for the victims of all current wars in the world, especially those that are 
forgotten, and for those who suffer due to injustice, political instability, 
religious persecution and terrorism. I remember in a special way our 
brothers and sisters in Sudan, South Sudan, Mali, Burkina Faso and the 
Democratic Republic of Congo.

In these final days of the Jubilee of Hope, let us pray to God made 
man for the beloved people of Haiti, that all forms of violence in the country 
will cease and that progress will be made on the path of peace and 
reconciliation.

May the Child Jesus inspire those in Latin America who hold 
political responsibilities, so that, in facing the numerous challenges, space 
may be given to dialogue for the common good, rather than to ideological 
and partisan prejudices.

Let us ask the Prince of Peace to illuminate Myanmar with the light 
of a future of reconciliation, restoring hope to the younger generations, 
guiding its entire people along paths of peace, and accompanying those who 
live without shelter, security or confidence in tomorrow.

We ask the Lord that the ancient friendship between Thailand and 
Cambodia be restored, and that the parties involved will continue to work 
towards reconciliation and peace.

We also entrust to God the peoples of South Asia and Oceania, who 
have been severely tested by recent, devastating natural disasters that have 
struck entire communities. In the face of such trials, I invite everyone to 
renew, with heartfelt conviction, our shared commitment to assisting those 
who suffer.

Dear brothers and sisters, in the darkness of the night, “the true 
light, which enlightens everyone, was coming into the world” (Jn 1:9), but 
“his own people did not accept him” (Jn 1:11). Let us not allow ourselves to 
be overcome by indifference towards those who suffer, for God is not 
indifferent to our distress.

In becoming man, Jesus took upon himself our fragility, identifying 
with each one of us: with those who have nothing left and have lost 
everything, like the inhabitants of Gaza; with those who are prey to hunger 
and poverty, like the Yemeni people; with those who are fleeing their 
homeland to seek a future elsewhere, like the many refugees and migrants 
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who cross the Mediterranean or traverse the American continent; with those 
who have lost their jobs and those who are looking for work, like so many 
young people who struggle to find employment; with those who are 
exploited, like many underpaid workers; with those in prison, who often 
live in inhumane conditions.

The invocation of peace that rises from every land reaches God’s 
heart, as one poet wrote:

“Not the peace of a cease-fire,

not even the vision of the wolf and the lamb,

but rather

as in the heart when the excitement is over

and you can talk only about a great weariness…

Let it come

like wildflowers,

suddenly, because the field

must have it: wildpeace.” [1]

On this holy day, let us open our hearts to our brothers and sisters 
who are in need or in pain. In doing so, we open our hearts to the Child Jesus, 
who welcomes us with open arms and reveals his divinity to us: “But to all 
who received him… he gave power to become children of God” (Jn 1:12).

In a few days’ time, the Jubilee Year will come to an end. The Holy 
Doors will close, but Christ our hope remains with us always! He is the 
Door that is always open, leading us into divine life. This is the joyful 
proclamation of this day: the Child who was born is God made man; he 
comes not to condemn but to save; his is not a fleeting appearance, for he 
comes to stay and to give himself. In him, every wound is healed and every 
heart finds rest and peace.  “The Lord’s birth is the birth of peace.”

To all of you, I offer heartfelt good wishes for a peaceful and holy 
Christmas!

 ______________________________________

[1] Y. Amichai, “Wildpeace”, in The Poetry of Yehuda Amichai, Farrar, 
Straus and Giroux, 2015.
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1. Conference of Religious India (Sr. Chinnarani SCC)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

(Photos : Pasumai Payanam cycle rally from Kanyakumari to Nagercoil) 
 

Special activity 
Pasumai Payanam  

o During the period of November 05 to 20, “Pasumai Payanam” an 
initiative to protect Mother Earth by organizing a Cycle Rally from 
Kanyakumari to Chennai was held. This event is a joint effort of 
Tamil Nadu CRI , along with the CRI units and ICUFs of all dioceses.  

 
2. Commission for Social Communication (Fr. Gnana Dhas S.)  

 

(Photo : Art Therapy ) 
Special activities 

Stage Programmes: 
b Special awareness programmes were organised in 10 public places across 

Kanyakumari District, in collaboration with government departments, 
with the aim of eradicating child marriage and promoting the upliftment 

COORDINATION OF COMMISSIONS
Special Activities - November 2025
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3. Commission for Youth (Fr. Simon J.)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Photos: One day Training camp for YCS  / Ground level Politics – Lessons and 

Perspectives training) 
 

of girl children and women. In addition, awareness initiatives were 
conducted to promote the Asian Hockey event and to mark Children’s 
Day. 

b The Nanjil Natham stage programme “வண்ண 

வண்ணப்பூக்கள் ” was presented at Christ the King Church, 

Mugamathoor. Another cultural programme titled “இனிய 

சங்கமம்” was staged at Harathapally, Themanoor, and at the Bishop’s 
House.  

Kalari Activities: 
b Kalari artists performed Paraiyattam during the Pasumai Payanam 

ecological rally held in Kanyakumari and at the Art Therapy Training for 
a Drug-Free Wellbeing held at Xavier Hall, Bishop’s House 

b he Kalari Folk Cultural Centre, in collaboration with the Addiction 
Ministry and the Commission for Counselling, conducted an Art Therapy 
Training programme for Drug-Free Wellbeing as part of Jubilee year 
2025 special events. 

b Basic and Spiritual Art Therapy Training programmes were conducted at 
Holy Cross College Hostel, Perunthalaikadu, Rajavoor. 

New recordings and shootings 
b Jubilee Year special event of the Devasahayam Mount Catechism 

Commission was live telecasted. 
b Mass shooting and editing were carried out for Madha TV from the 

Devasahayam Mount and Konam parishes.  
TNBC Social Communication Meeting: 
The secretary for social communication, Fr.Gnanadhas participated in TNBC 
Social Communication Commission meeting and planning sessions held at the 
Madha TV Office, Chennai. 
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Special activities 
Training Sessions: 
o A series of training programmes were organised on themes such as Special 

Intensive Revision – Truth and Lies, Election Field Politics – Lessons and 
Perspectives, Annual Plan Training for the YCS Executive Committee, 
Cyber Crime, AI and Distractions, Young Achievers (Karthika – Indian 
Kabaddi Team and Adithyan Rajesh), and Environmental Protection. 
Around 50 youth actively participated, gaining practical skills, clarity 
about their roles, and a deeper sense of social and civic responsibility. 

o A one-day training camp for the development of YCS was conducted at 
Mela Ramanputhur Parish. 

For a better world: 
o In several parishes, assistance was provided to villagers to fill out the SIR 

forms. 
o Youth participated in the pasumai payanam  environmental awareness 

bicycle rally. 
o At Kandarvilakam Parish, the town’s public pond was cleaned, and farmed 

fish were purchased. 
o A special prayer was conducted at Thittuvilai Parish in memory of women 

who died due to dowry violence. 
o The Rajakamangalamthurai Youth Movement provided one -year 

scholarships to 15 economically poor students. 
o At Muttom Parish, a library was set up at the bus stop to encourage reading 

habits among passengers. 
o The Youth Movement of Annai Nagar Parish formed Annaiyin Anbu 

Karangalaga (அன்னனயின் அன்பு கரங்களாக), a helping 
organisation dedicated to serving the poor. 

 4. Commission for SC/ST (Fr. Jelbarin M.)                       

 
5. Commission for Labour (Mr. Maria Sebastian Selvaraj) 

 
 
        
 
 

Special activities 
Training Sessions: Training sessions were conducted covering the effects of 
rabid dog bites and preventive measures, as well as guidance on filling out the 
SIR (Special Intensive Revision) form. 
Evaluation meeting of Dalit Liberation Sunday: The Dalit Liberation 
Sunday was successfully observed. Bishop Nazarene Soosai celebrated the 
occasion with the Vellamadam parishioners, marking a joyful and memorable 
moment. 

((PhotoPhoto: : Inauguration of Tailoring skill development programme)Inauguration of Tailoring skill development programme)  
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6. Commission for Laity (Ms. Marsalin Rajula K.) 

 
 
 
 
 
                

 
 
 

(Photo: Session on Special Intensive Revision and safeguarding the right to 
vote) 

Special activities 

Trainings: Around 20 training sessions were conducted by various pious 
associations during the month, covering topics such as SIR, political 
awareness, government welfare schemes, CLC leadership, Christian life, 
prayer for the deceased, and pastoral ministry. A total  of 811 participants took 
part, gaining knowledge and practical insights from these sessions. 

 
7. Commission for Family (Mr. Alphonse Polycarph L.)  

Special activities 
Training Programmes: The Family Commission organized a series of 
training sessions on themes such as the adverse effects of mobile phones, 
perspectives for new couples, hope and prayer, restoring faith in families, and 
challenges and duties in today’s family. A total of 154 participants benefited, 
gaining practical insights and spiritual guidance to strengthen family life. 
Charity Assistance to Families and Students 

o The Diocesan Family Commission provided educational assistance of 
₹1,000 each to 7 students. 

o At Diocese Level, ₹ 5000 each was provided to 6 Poor Families.  
Visits to the Elderly and Sick: Home visits were conducted providing care, 
companionship, and support, bringing comfort and encouragement to those in 
need. 
Participants of Marriage Preparation Class, Animation Centre  60 
Participants of Marriage Preparation Class, Assisi campus, Nagercoil 125 

Special activities 
Tailoring Training: A skill development program in sewing was organized 
for women of Thalavaipuram (Muttom Vicariate).  
Village level strengthening: The Labour Wings at North Konam and Mela 
Asaripallam Parishes were successfully rejuvenated, enhancing its functioning 
and community engagement. 
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Participants of Marriage Preparation Class, Colachel  125 
Total number of Registrations at Matrimonial Centre 84 
Number of marriages took place through Matrimonial Centre 3 

 
8. Commission for Counselling (Fr. Felix Alexander S.)  

Special activities 

Training Session: Art Therapy programme focusing on de-addiction and 
social media management was conducted. The session provided participants 
with creative tools to manage addictions, develop healthier habits, and use 
social media responsibly. A total of 73 participants benefited, gaining both 
practical skills and personal insights from the programme. 

 
9. Commission for Prison Ministry (Fr. Arul Eugene Roy)  

Special activities 
Support Visits to Families of Prisoners: The three-year-old daughter of a 
prisoner, suffering from a brain tumour, was visited and counselled. She was 
taken to a hospital scan center, with her medical expenses covered, and later 
referred for further investigation and treatment at Sri Chitra Hospital, 
Thiruvananthapuram. 

 
10. Commission for Ecology (Fr. Edmond A.)  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Photo: Training session on home gardening) 

Special activities 
On 16 November 2025, Mr. Rajakumar and Mr. Thanumalayan from the 
Department of Agriculture conducted a special training session on home and 
terrace gardening. The session covered practical techniques for growing 
vegetables, herbs, and ornamental plants in limited spaces, soil preparation, 
pest management, and sustainable gardening practices. Participants gained 
valuable tips to implement gardening at their working places and homes 
effectively. 
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11. Commission for Inter Faith (Mrs. Ansaline A.)  
                                 

 
(Photo: Children’s Day celebration, Santhapuram) 

 
Special activities 

Training : On 7 November 2025, Dr. Arasu conducted an Art of Parenting 
training at LMS School, Santhapuram, benefiting 65 teachers and students. The 
session offered practical insights into effective parenting and nurturing skills. 

Children’s Day Celebration : On 14 November 2025, the Kottar Diocese 
Interfaith Dialogue Commission celebrated Children’s Day at LMS School, 
Santhapuram, with 110 participants joining the event.  

12. Commission for Women (Mrs. Mary Indira A.)  
 

 
(Photo: Rally on the Day for the Elimination of Violence against Women ) 
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     Special activities 
Collaboration and Networking: 
b On 25 November 2025, women actively participated in the rally 

commemorating the International Day for the Elimination of Violence 
against Women.  

b Women participated in an Environmental Awareness Bicycle Rally, 
promoting eco-friendly practices and sustainability. 

Charity Assistance: During the month, charitable support worth ₹13,000, 
along with essential items, was given to the poor and cancer  patients. 
Awareness Trainings:  Training sessions were organized on themes including 
SIR form filling, Prophet Deborah’s leadership, senior citizen care, political 
awareness, hope, and Liturgy Training II. A total of 130 women participated, 
gaining valuable guidance, awareness, and practical tools to address societal 
challenges and promote safety and empowerment. 

 
13. Basic Christian Communities (Fr. Sahaya Glacin H.)  

Special activities 

Children Day: Children’s Day programmes were celebrated across all BCC 
units. 
Parish Level Activities 
o Motivation was given to organize basic training programmes for parish 

units and coordination teams. 
o The importance of conducting regular unit trainings and activities was 

reinforced. 
o Assembly election 2026 awareness was given. 
Vicariate Level Activities 
o Leaders were encouraged to ensure the participation of all families in 

BCC meetings. 
o Leaders were encouraged to exercise effective leadership by sharing 

responsibilities and undertaking joint actions with clear goals. 
Trainings: Training sessions were conducted on topics including Life and 
Worship, An Unchanging God in a Changing World, Experiencing God 
Through Nature, Disaster Preparedness, Public Awareness on Drug Abuse, 
Infection Prevention, SIR Voter Form Filling, Child Safegu arding, and 
Leadership. A total of 434 participants benefited from these sessions, gaining 
practical knowledge and guidance. 
Charity Assistance: A total of ₹8,56,250 was provided to support the poor, 
the sick, students, and others in need, ensuring timely assistance for those 
facing financial and social challenges. 
Parish-Level BCC Coordination Visits: Parish-level visits were conducted 
to strengthen collaboration, encourage active participation, and foster unity in 
various pastoral activities, enhancing the effectiveness of parish programs and 
overall community engagement. 



 KOTTAR  NEWSLETTER 2026 JANUARY 21

14. Commission for Children (Fr. Rudolf Sangith U.)

(Photo: Plastic Awareness Training / Children’s Day Celebration ) 

 

15. Commission for De-addiction (Fr. Francis Xavier Nelson J)  

 
(Photo : Strengthening of Devasahayam mount vicariate wing of deaddiction 

ministry)  
 

Special activities 

Children’s Day: Children’s Day was celebrated in many parishes with special 
Holy Mass, prayers, and games.  
Training Programmes: Training sessions were conducted on topics such as 
plastic awareness, connecting with modern children, guiding children 
effectively, and prioritizing physical and mental health. A total of 80 children 
and animators participated and benefited from these programmes. 

Special activities 
Fr. Nelson and his team conducted a series of training and awareness programs 
across multiple  institutions and parishes. 
b Family Therapy: Mapping Relationships at Family Ministry Apostolate, 

Vadakankulam, for 65 Trainees of the Family Counsellor Trainees.  
b Emotions and Addictions at JMAADD, Carmel School Campus, benefiting 

31 drug addicts. 
b Jubilee Year Special Seminar on “Expressive Art Psychotherapies for Drug 

Prevention” & “Expressive Art Psychotherapies for the Management of 
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16. Commission for Christian Life (Fr. John Jore Henson S.)  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(Photo : Jubilee Gathering of Devasahayam Mount vicariate catechetics) 

 

Social Media”  at Xavier Hall, Bishop House, by Fr. Sahaya Belix, 
benefiting 38 participants. 

b Awareness Mass, Pledge, Rally & Seminar on the Theme of 
INTOXICANTS FREE SOCIETY for 900 Parishioners at Holy Trinity 
Cathedral, Thiruthuvapuram.  

b Being Free from Substance, Process and Behavior Addictions for creating a 
Fulfilling Future for 1000 Loyola Hostel Stuents at Loyola College, 
Chennai.  

Special activities 
Highlights of Jubilee year 2025 Celebration of Devasahayam Mount vicariate 
Catechetics 
o ‘One teacher one poor student’ scheme was launched. This scheme will 

concentrate on the study help for the poor catechism students in the 
vicariate.  

o Rally was conducted. 
o Interreligious prayer was conducted with the children’s representatives from 

different religions. 
Visit to Cemetery & Prayer for the departed souls: Catechetics students and 
teachers visited the cemetery and offered prayers for the departed souls. 
Children’s Day Celebration: Children’s Day was celebrated in the parishes 
with games, cultural programs, quizzes, and prize distributions. 
Training on Christology: During November, training on the Christology topic 
“The Death and Resurrection of Jesus” was conducted for catechetics teachers 
by priests, nuns, and lay trainees. 
Catechetics Student Council: Catechetics Students’ Council meetings were 
conducted. 12 parishes participated.  
Short Film: Shorts films based on biblical personalities and saints (Samuel, 
Job, Carlo Acutis) were screened to Catechism students.  
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17. Commission for Proclamation (Fr. S.P. Lawrence)  
 

18. Commission for Education (Fr. Fr. John Benitto L) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Photos 

Drug addiction and Media Addiction  
: Career Gudiance Training & Training on 

 

Special activities 

Trainings 
o On 1 November 2025, a career guidance program was conducted at 

the Bishop’s House. 
o On 21 November 2025, a session on Deaddiction was conducted at 

Pope Francis Meeting Hall, Assisi     Campus, Nagercoil.                                                                                                      
 

Special activities 
Monthly Retreat 
he diocesan-level monthly retreat was held on 20 November at Anandhan 
Nagar Parish, bringing together 70 participants for a day of prayer, reflection, 
and spiritual renewal. The retreat included guided meditations, scriptural 
reflections, communal prayers, and opportunities for personal contemplation, 
fostering a deeper connection with faith and strengthening the spiritual life of 
all attendees. 
Charity and Pastoral Care Activities  
During the month, charity assistance amounting to ₹ 96,500 was provided to 
poor families and patients requiring medical care. In addition, commission 
members visited the sick, offering comfort, support, and encouragement to 
individuals facing health challenges. 
Spiritual Enrichment Training Programmes 
Special training sessions were conducted on themes such as The Importance of 
an Proclamation Commission, Redemption Through the Mother Mary, The 
Healing God, The Lord will fight for You, God’s Mighty Power, and The 
Calling of Moses. A total of 232 participants attended these programmes, 
gaining valuable spiritual insights and enrichment. 

Fr. Edmond A.,
Coordinator of Commissions
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KOTTAR SOCIAL SERVICE SOCIETY (KSSS)
 Monthly Report

1.Child development Programme 
Training  

Date Place Topic Participants  

04.11.2025 - 
06.11.2025 

Kovalam Annual Review Meeting 25 

         
11.11.2025 

Kanyakumari Vicariate level Family 
Commission Meeting. 

16 

27.11.2025   Matrix Illam  Case Management Review 
Meeting 

11 

 28.11.2025 Pillaithoppu WCPE Follow up Meeting 09 

Nov 2025 All Villages  Family visit, Donar visit, 
Champion Visit, Parish 
leaders visit, Parish priest 
visit  

84 

2.Fr. James Tombuer mobile Palliative Care  
  

Date Place No of Patients 

07.11.2025 Annainager and Pallam 6 

10.11.2025 Enayam 6 

12.11.2025 Kanyakumari &Vavathurai  5 

14.11.2025 Kovalam 2 

17.11.2025 Moogampikai, Kulasekaram 1 

21.11.2025 Kanyakumari& Vavathurai  7 

24.11.2025 Enayam 3 

26.11.2025 Kovalam 5 

28.11.2025 Kanyakumari  4 

  
3.Gille Marine products and Skill development programme 

 Date Place Activity Participants  

20/11/2025 Azhikal 
Pillaithope 

Plastic pollution awareness 
& Inauguration of Platic 
Collection box 

20 

21/11/2025 

Annai Nagar 
Kesavanputhen 
thurai 
Pozhikarai 
Pallam 

Plastic pollution awareness 
& Inauguration of Platic 

Collection box 

8 
9 
 

12 
18  
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4.Family development programme 
  

Date Activity Beneficiaries 

01.11.2025 to 
25.11.2025 

Collecting data for the completion report of 
Active families 2025 

184 

01.11.2025 to 
31.11.2025 

Preparation and uploading of the completion 
report of Active families 2025 

            184 

01.11.2025 to 
31.11.2025 

Upload the Donor Letter in DDMS and send 
the Excel list to the Program Manager 

            184 

  

5. flNyhu mikjp kwW; k ; tsu;r;rp (CPD) 
I.muR jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; r%f eyd; : 
 
t.vz; ehs; ,lk; nray;ghLfs; gq;Nfw; 

ghsh;fs; 
1. 04.11.2025 nrd;id kPdth; ehs; tpoh miog;G 

njhlhg; hf jkpof Kjyt; h>;  
jpUkjp. fdpnkhop MP re;jpg;G  

35 

2. 06.11.2025 thzpaf;Fb> 
Fsr;ry; 

kPdth; ehs; tpoh njhlhg; hf 
thzpaf;Fb kw;Wk; Fsr;ry; 
gq;F eph;thfk; re;jpg;G 

 
50 

3. 07.11.2025 gs;sk;  KMMC kUj;Jt fy;Y}hp topahf 
kUj;Jt Kfhk; elj;jg;gl;lJ. 

120 

4. 09.11.2025 thzpaf;Fb> 
Fsr;ry; 

Fsr;ry; kw;Wk; thzpaf;Fb 
gq;F eph;thfk; kw;Wk; tpirg;glF 
A+dpad; re;jpg;G 

 
50 

5. 13.11.2025 md;id efh; KMMC kUj;Jt fy;Y}hp topahf 
kUj;Jt Kfhk; elj;jg;gl;lJ. 

120 

6. 24.11.2025 kPd;tsk; 
kw;Wk; kPdth; 
eyj;Jiw 
mYtyfk; 
ehfh;Nfhtpy; 

Fsr;ry; kw;Wk; thzpaf;Fb 
tpirg;glF njhopy; njhlh;ghf 

4 

7. 25.11.2025 fPokzf;Fb epyk; njhlhg; hf 4 

8. 26.11.2025 fPokzf;Fb KMMC kUj;Jt fy;Y}hp topahf 
kUj;Jt Kfhk; elj;jg;gl;lJ. 

85 

9. 28.11.2025 khtl;l 
Ml;rpah ;
mYtyfk; 

flNyhu fpuhkq;fs; jdp 
Cuhl;rpahf kw;WtJ kw;Wk; 
kPdth; ehs; epidT ghpR toq;f 
jpl;l ,af;Feh; re;jpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

5 
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II. Nkhjy; Nkyhz;ik : 

t. 
vz; 

ehs; ,lk; nray;ghLfs; jPh;Tfs; 

1. 06.11. 

2025 
Ks;Sh;Jiw kw;Wk; 

uhkd;Jiw 
topghij ,lk; 
njhlh;ghf 
Ngr;Rthh;j;ij 
eilngw;wJ. 

- 

2.
 

07.11.
 

2025
 CPD

 
mYtyfk;

 gs;sk; kw;Wk; 
Gj;jd;Jiw 
kPdth;fs; kPd; 
tpw;gJ njhlh;ghf 
fUj;J Ngr;R 
thh;j;ij 
elj;jg;gl;lJ. 

 

          
         

-
 

3.
 

13.11.
 

2025
 Kl;lk;> Fsr;ry; 
kw;Wk; thzpaf;Fb

 Nfushtpy; gjpT 
nra;j tpirg;glF 
Fkhpkhtl;l fly; 
vy;iyapy; 
njhopy; nra;tJ 
njhlh;ghf DD, AD 
Ngrg;gl;lJ.

 

jPh;T 
 

vl;lg;gltpy;iy
 

4.

 

15.11.

 

2025

 
gs;sk; kw;Wk; 
Gj;jd;Jiw

 
kPd; tpw;gJ 
njhlh;ghf Ngr;R 
thh;j;ij 
kWgbAk; 
elj;jg;gl;lJ.

 

njhopy; 
nra;tjw;fhd 
mDkjp> kPd; gs;sk; 
Jiwapy; tpw;gid 
nra;tJ

 

5.

 

20.11.

 

2025

 
Fsr;ry; 

 

Nfushtpy; gjpT 
nra;j tpirg;glF 
njhlh;ghf 
irkd;fhydp 
kPd;tsj;Jiw 
mYtyfj;jpy; 
DD, AD 
jiyikapy; 
Ngr;R thh;j;ij

 

25.11.2025 Nfush 
kw;Wk; fd;dpahFkhp 
khtl;l 
kPd;tsj;Jiw Ngr;R 
thh;j;ij eilngWk; 
vd;W 
kPd;tsj;Jiwahy; 
gfph;e;J 
nfhs;sg;gl;lJ.

 

6.

 

30.11.

 

2025

 

CPD

 

mYtyfk;

 

thzpaf;Fb> 
Kl;lk; kw;Wk; 
Fsr;ry; 
tpirg;glF 
A+dpad; kw;Wk; 
gq;F eph;thfk; 
,ize;J Nfush 
tpirg;glF 
njhopy; nra;tJ 
njhlhg; hd Ngr;R 
thh;j;ij 
elj;jg;gl;lJ.

 

DD, AD-f;F KbTfs; 
ghpe;Jiuahf vOjpf; 
nfhLf;f jPh;khdk; 
nra;ag;gl;lJ.
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III.rq;f nray;ghLfs; : 
t.vz; ehs; nray;ghLfs; gq;Nfw;ghsh;fs; 
1. 02.11.2025 ,dak; Njhoik rq;fq;fspd; Mz;L tpoh 

eilngw;wJ.  
200 

2. 03.11.2025 khjhe;jpu topfhl;bfs; $l;lk;  44 
3. 05.11.2025 gRik typAWj;jp ma;f;f/g; Jwtpahf; s; 

kw;Wk; R+oypay; ,af;fj;NjhL ,ize;J 
fd;dpahFkhp Kjy; nrd;id irf;fps; 
Nguzpapd;  Njhoik rq;f kf;fs; gq;Nfw;G 

100 

 IV. toq;fg;gl;l gapw;rpfs; : 
ehs; ,lk; gapw;rp 

toq;fpath;fs; 
jiyg;G gq;nfLj;jth;fs; vz;zp 

f;if 
07.11.2025 gs;sk; jpUkjp. Md;rp fhy 

R+o;epiy 
fly; 

khRgLjy; 

Njhoik rq;f 
cWg;gpdh;fs; 

150 

08.11.2025 Gj;jd;Jiw jpUkjp. Md;rp fhy 
R+o;epiy 
fly; 

khRgLjy; 

Njhoik rq;f 
eph;thfpfs; 

35 

11.11.2025 Nfrtd; 
Gj;jd;Jiw 

jpUkjp. Md;rp gpsh];bf; 
gad;ghL 

jtph;jy; G+kp 
ntg;gkhjy; 

Njhoik rq;f 
cWg;gpdh;fs; 

75 

V. gpw ,af;fq;fSld; ,ize;j nray;ghL 

ehs; ,lk; nray;ghLfs; gq;Nfw;ghsh;fs; 
21.11.2025 Fsr;ry; 

kPd;gpbj;JiwKf 
ikjhdk; 

kPdth; ehs; tpoh $l;lk; 
NkjF. Mah;fs; 
MrpNahL> mikr;rh;fs; 
kw;Wk; MP, MLA 
tho;j;Jf;fNshL kPdt 
jiyth;fs; 
Kd;dpiyapy; 
eilngw;wJ.  

10000 

28.11.2025 khtl;l Ml;rpah; 
mYtyfk; 

kPdth; FiwjPh;g;G $l;lj;jpy; fye;J 
nfhz;L flNyhu fpuhk kf;fspd; gy;NtW 
Nfhhpf;iffs; itf;fg;gl;lJ. 

 
6.fpuhkpa tpopgG; zhT; j; jpl;lk ; (RMP) 
  

ehs; nray;ghL ,lk; gq;Nfw;G 

01.11.2025 

vl;lhkil tl;lhu nghJf;FO 
$l;lk; mikjpapd; cyfk; vd;w 
jiyg;gpy; eilngw;wJ. jpUkjp. 
fpwp];ly; ngy;yh uhzp jiyik 
tfpj;jhh;. jpUkjp. rhe;jp vky;lh 
fUj;Jiu toq;fpdhh;. 

,ilf;NfhL 250 
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03.11.2025 

ngUe;jiyf;fhL rq;f kf;fs; 
vk;khT]; kdey fhg;gfj;jpw;F 
nrd;W &.15000 nuhf;f gzKk;> 
&.56500 nrytpy; Jzp kw;Wk; 
czTg; nghUl;fSk; 
toq;fpAs;sdh;.   

mofpakz;lgk; 
 

25 

04.11.2025 
gzpahsh;fSf;F  Mtzq;fs; 
guhkhpj;jy ; gw;wpa gapw;rp jpUkjp. 
A+[pd; mth;fshy; toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

RMP mYtyfk; 17 

05.11.2025 
Gw;WNeha; kw;Wk; fhrNeha; gw;wpa 
tpopg;Gzh;T Dr. uhjhfpU\;zd; 
mth;fshy; toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

FUrb 85 

05.11.2025 

jstha;Guk; Cuf nraw;FO  jpl;l 
,af;Feh; mth;fshy; 
re;jpf;fg;gl;lJ. cuf tsh;r;rpf;fhd 
jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; nray;ghLfs; 
gw;wp fye;Jiuahlg;gl;lJ.  
nraw;FO eph;thfpfs; ,ize;J 
kuf;fd;W elg;gl;lJ. 

jstha;Guk; 20 

08.11.2025 RMP Career Academy NjhT;  9 
ikaq;fspy; elj;jg;gl;lJ. 

fz;lh;tpshfk;> 
uPj;jhGuk;> ruy>;  
Nfhzk;> 
fpwp];Jefh;>  
Njtrfhak; 
kTz;l;> ,uh[hT+h;> 
vl;lhkil> 
jbf;fhud;Nfhzk; 

349 

09.11.2025 

fpwp];Jefh; Cuf nraw;FO  jpl;l 
,af;Feh; mth;fshy; 
re;jpf;fg;gl;lJ. gq;Fj;je;ij 
kw;Wk; Cuf nraw;FOTld; 
,ize;J Cuf tshr; ;rp gw;wp 
fye;jha;T elj;jg;gl;lJ. NkYk; 
kuf;fd;W elg;gl;lJ. 

fpwp];Jefh; 25 

10.11.2025 

fhutpis> jpUeapdhh;Fwpr;rp> 
%q;fpy;tpis rq;fq;fs; jpl;l 
,af;Feuhy; re;jpf;fg;gl;ld. 
gq;Fj;je;ij kw;Wk; Cuf 
nraw;FOTld; ,ize;J Cuf 
tshr; ;rp gw;wp fye;jha;T 
elj;jg;gl;lJ. NkYk; kuf;fd;W 
elg;gl;lJ. 

fhutpis> 
jpUeapdhh;Fwpr;rp 

55 

12.11.2025 

FUrb kw;Wk; Gd;idefh;  Cuf 
nraw;FOf;fs;  jpl;l ,af;Feh; 
mth;fshy; re;jpf;fg;gl;lJ. 
gq;Fj;je;ij kw;Wk; Cuf 
nraw;FOTld; ,ize;J Cuf 
tshr; ;rp gw;wp fye;jha;T 
elj;jg;gl;lJ. NkYk; kuf;fd;Wfs; 
elg;gl;ld. 

FUrb> Gd;idefh; 45 
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13.11.2025 

njs;she;jp Cuf nraw;FO  jpl;l 
,af;Feh; mth;fshy; 
re;jpf;fg;gl;lJ Cuf tsh;r;rp gw;wp 
fye;jha;T elj;jg;gl;lJ. NkYk; 
kuf;fd;W elg;gl;lJ. 

njs;she;jp 12 

14.11.2025 

kwit Cuf nraw;FO  jpl;l 
,af;Feh; mth;fshy; 
re;jpf;fg;gl;lJ. gq;Fj;je;ij 
kw;Wk; Cuf nraw;FOTld; 
,ize;J Cuf tshr; ;rp gw;wp 
fye;jha;T elj;jg;gl;lJ. NkYk; 
kuf;fd;W elg;gl;lJ. 

kwtd;FbapUg;G 25 

15.11.2025 

fpuhk Foe;ijfs; kd;wq;fspy ;
Foe;ijfs; jpdtpoh jpUf;Fws; 
kw;Wk; Mj;jPr;#b xg;Gtpj;jy;> 
Ngr;R kw;Wk; Xtpak; tiujy;> 
tpisahl;Lg; Nghl;bfs; 
elj;jg;gl;L kpfr;rpwg;ghf 
fiyepfo;TfSld; 
rpwg;gpf;fg;gl;ld. 

ruy;> jl;lhutpis> 
jf;fhsptpis> 

250 

15.11.2025 

fspkhh ; tl;lhu nghJf;FO $l;lk; 
mikjpapd; cyfk; vd;w 
jiyg;gpy; eilngw;wJ. jpUkjp. 
[ha;]; fpyl; h jiyik tfpj;jhh;. 
jpUkjp. yjh fUj;Jiu toq;fpdhh;. 

jpUeapdhh;Fwpr;rp 195 

16.11.2025 

thioaj;Jtay;  Cuf nraw;FO  
jpl;l ,af;Feh; mth;fshy; 
re;jpf;fg;gl;lJ Cuf tsh;r;rp gw;wp 
fye;jha;T elj;jg;gl;lJ. NkYk; 
kuf;fd;W elg;gl;lJ. 

thioaj;Jtay; 40 

18.11.2025 

kf;fs; ifapy; th;k KjYjtp 
rpfpl;ir Kiwfs; vd;w jiyg;gpy; 
Dr. mjpad; kw;Wk; Dr. Rh;[pj; 
MfpNahuhy; gapw;rp toqfg;gl;lJ. 

Nrtpah; muqfk; 145 

19.11.2025 

nfhy;ykhtb rq;fk; jpl;l 
,af;Feuhy; re;jpf;fg;gl;lJ. Cuf 
nraw;FOTld; ,ize;J Cuf 
tshr; ;rp gw;wp fye;jha;T 
elj;jg;gl;lJ. NkYk; kuf;fd;W 
elg;gl;lJ. 

nfhy;ykhtb 35 

20.11.2025 

Njhikahh;Guk; kw;Wk; vl;lhkil 
Cuf nraw;FOf;fs;  jpl;l 
,af;Feh; mth;fshy; 
re;jpf;fg;gl;lJ. gq;Fj;je;ij 
kw;Wk; Cuf nraw;FOTld; 
,ize;J Cuf tshr; ;rp gw;wp 
fye;jha;T elj;jg;gl;lJ. NkYk; 
kuf;fd;Wfs; elg;gl;ld. 

vl;lhkil> 
Njhikahh;Guk; 

60 

22.11.2025 
ehfh;Nfhtpy; Nkw;F tl;lhu 
nghJf;FO $l;lk; mikjpapd; 

Nfhl;ltpis 195 
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cyfk; vd;w jiyg;gpy; 
eilngw;wJ. jpUkjp. \Pyh 
jiyik tfpj;jhh;. jpUkjp. 
ngdp[h fUj;Jiu toq;fpdhh 

24.11.2025 

MyQ;rp Cuf nraw;FO  jpl;l 
,af;Feh; mth;fshy; 
re;jpf;fg;gl;lJ. gq;Fj;je;ij 
kw;Wk; Cuf nraw;FOTld; 
,ize;J Cuf tshr; ;rp gw;wp 
fye;jha;T elj;jg;gl;lJ. NkYk; 
kuf;fd;W elg;gl;lJ. 

MyQ;rp 30 

26.11.2025 

kq;fyFd;W Cuf nraw;FO  jpl;l 
,af;Feh; mth;fshy; 
re;jpf;fg;gl;lJ. gq;Fj;je;ij 
kw;Wk; Cuf nraw;FOTld; 
,ize;J Cuf tshr; ;rp gw;wp 
fye;jha;T elj;jg;gl;lJ. NkYk; 
kuf;fd;W elg;gl;lJ. 

kq;fyFd;W 27 

29.11.2025 

fpuhk Foe;ijfs; kd;w 
Foe;ijfSf;F Xtpa gapw;rp 
mUl;gzp. rfha ngypf]; ; 
mth;fshy; toq;fg;gl;lJ.  

ngUe;jiyf;fhL 45 

29.11.2025 

ehfh;Nfhtpy; fpof;F tl;lhu 
nghJf;FO $l;lk; mikjpapd; 
cyfk; vd;w jiyg;gpy; 
eilngw;wJ. jpUkjp. \Pyh 
jiyik tfpj;jhh;. jpUkjp. 
ngdp[h fUj;Jiu toq;fpdhh 

Ntjefh; 255 

30.11.2025 

Nfhzk; Cuf nraw;FO  jpl;l 
,af;Feh; mth;fshy; 
re;jpf;fg;gl;lJ. gq;Fj;je;ij 
kw;Wk; Cuf nraw;FOTld; 
,ize;J Cuf tshr; ;rp gw;wp 
fye;jha;T elj;jg;gl;lJ. NkYk; 
kuf;fd;W elg;gl;lJ 

Nfhzk; 42 

etk;gh; 
2025 

kUj;Jt cjtpahf rq;fq;fs; 
rhh;ghf &.65000 toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
fy;tpf;fhf &. 5000 toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

jpUkz cjtpahf &.10000 
toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

gs;stpis> 
njd;jhkiu Fsk;> 
mkuhtjptpis> 
fhl;Ltpis> 
nrJT+h;> MyQ;rp> 
gz;lhutpis> 
thioaj;jtay;> 
gPr;NuhL 

14 

etk;gh; 
2025 

1500 gidtpijfs; kw;Wk; 80 
mhpatif kuq;fs; elg;gl;ld. 

<j;jk;ghL> 
fhl;Lg;GJ}h; 
fhkuh[; efh;> 
ngUe;jiyf;fhL> 
fhl;Ltpis> 
fspkhh; 

75 
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7.cse; hl;L kPdt kff; s; mikgG;  (IFO) 
nray;ghLfs;: 
ehs; ,lk; nray;ghLfs; gq;Nfw; 

ghsh;fs; 
04.11.2025 nfhl;lhuk; ghuk;ghpa czT tiffs; 19 

05.11.2025 mf;fiu Rw;W#oy; ghJfhg;G 30 

10.11.2025 ,sq;fil khw;Wj; njhopypd; Kf;fpaj;Jtk;  26 

11.11.2025 fPog;ngUtpis muR eyj;jpl;lq;fs; 18 

12.11.2025 jpl;Ltpis czNt kUe;J 26 

13.11.2025 ikyhb gpsh];bf; gad;ghl;bd; jPikfs; 23 
16.11.2025 fpU\;zq;Nfhtpy; jiyik gz;G 14 

18.11.2025 ehfh;Nfhtpy; ikyhb kz;ly $l;lk; 
Vessel Cleaning Liquid – njhopy; 
gapw;rp 

18 
 

20.11.2025 ehfh;Nfhtpy; Nfhl;lhW kz;ly $l;lk; 
Vessel Cleaning Liquid – njhopy; 
gapw;rp 

28 
 

21.11.2025 Fsr;ry; rq;f cWg;gpdh;fSld; ,ize;J 
cyf kPdth; jpd khehl;by; 
gq;Nfw;wy; 

 

26.11.2025 Mrhhpgs;sk;  kPdth; eythhpak; 10 

 
rpwg;G nrayg; hLfs;: 
18.11.2025 ehfh;Nfhtpy; kPd;tsk; kw;Wk; kPdth; eyj;Jiw Jiz 

,af;Feh; jpU. Nfhgpehj; mth;fis 
re;jpj;J> Nfhhpf;iffs; mlq;fpa kD 
nfhLj;J fye;Jiuahly; nra;ag;gl;lJ. 

21.11.2025 fpU\;zq;Nfhtpy; kPdth; jpdkhdJ  rpwg;ghf 
nfhz;lhlg;gl;lJ.  

 
25.11.1025 

 
Nfhl;lhW 

 khtl;l A D mYtyf gzpahsh;fs; 
jiyikapy;> cs;ehl;L kPdth; 
eythhpaj;jpy; Gjpjhf cWg;gpdh; 
Nrh;f;iff;fhd 165 gbtk; G+h;j;jp nra;J 
toq;fg;gl;lJ.  21 cWg;gpdh;fSf;F> 
kPdth; eythhpa ml;il GJg;gpj;jYf;fhd 
gbtk; G+h;j;jp nra;J nfhLf;fg;gl;lJ.   

28.11.2025 khtl;l Ml;rpah; 
mYtyfk; 

kPdth; FiwjPh;f;Fk; $l;lj;jpy;> 
Nfhhpf;iffs; mlq;fpa kD 
nfhLf;g;gl;lJ. 

  
8. iffs ; khjh ; jd;dk;gpf;if ,af;fk;   
Njjp ,lk; nray;ghL vz;zpf;if 

06.11.2025 kwtd;FbapUg;G Foe;ijfspd; ghJfhg;Geyd; 34 

07.11.2025 nfhl;by;ghL nrayg; lhjrq;fk; kPz;Lk; 
njhlq;fg;gl;lJ. 

15 
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11.11.2025 iffs; 
mYtyfk; 

eph;thfFO $l;lk;; eilngw;;wJ. 35 
 

20.11.2025 FWk;gid Foe;ijfspd; ghJfhg;G eyd; 29 
27.11.2025 kwtd;FbapUg;G Nehapdhy ; ghjpf;fg;gl;l 

cWg;gpdUf;Frq;fk; rhh;gpy; 
U.5,000/toq;fpdhh;fs; 

1 
 
 

   
9. jypj ; Nkk;ghl;L jpll; k; (DDP) 
Njjp ,lk; $l;lq;fs; rpwg;G epfo;T tUif 

Ghpe;jthf; s;; 
02-11- 
2025 

Kl;lk; 
Kjd;ik 
gzpahsh; 
mYtyfk; 

Kl;lk; kz;ly 
eph;thfpfs; 
$l;lk; 

ntwpeha; fbj;jy; 
tpisTfSk; mjid 
jLf;Fk; 
topKiwfSk; 
fUj;Jiu  

8 

09-11- 
2025 

,uh[hT+h; Njtrfhak; 
kiy kz;ly 
eph;thfpfs; 
$l;lk; 

thf;fhsh; jpUj;j 
gbtq;fs; gw;wpa 
tpopg;Gzh;T 
fUj;Jiu 
toq;fg;gl;lJ.  

11 

10-11- 
2025 

rfhaGuk; fd;dpahFkhp 
kz;ly 

vy;yh cWg;gpdh;fs; 
FLk;gq;fspYk; 
thf;fhsh; jpUj;j 

12 

eph;thfpfs; 
$l;lk; 

gbtq;fis 
fz;bg;ghf epug;gp 
nfhLf;f Ntz;Lk; 
vd;W; fUj;J 
$wg;gl;lJ. 

17-11- 
2025 

mYtyf 
muq;fk; 

Nfhl;lhW 
kz;ly 
eph;thfpfs; 
$l;lk; 

thf;fhsh; jpUj;j 
gbtq;fs; gw;wpa 
tpopg;Gzh;T 
fUj;Jiu 
toq;fg;gl;lJ.  

10 

19-11- 
2025 

jypj; 
Nkk;ghl;Lj; 
jpl;l mYtyfk; 

nraw;FOf; 
$l;lk; 

fpwp];k]; kw;Wk; 
fy;tp Cf;f ghpR 
toq;Fk; tpoh 
elj;JtJ gw;wp 
fye;Jiuahlg;gl;L 
nghWg;G fd;dpahFkhp 
kz;ly eph;thfpfsplk; 
nfhLf;fg;gl;lJ.  

 
 
 
14 

26-11- 
2025 

Fsr;ry; Fsr;ry; 
MyQ;rp kz;ly 
eph;thfpfs; 
$l;lk; 

jpU. jputpak; 
Fsr;ry; 
kz;lyj;jpw;F 
,af;Feuhf Njh;T 
nra;ag;gl;lhh;. r%f 
gFg;gha;T gw;wpa 
fUj;Jiu 
toq;fg;gl;lJ. 

9 



 KOTTAR  NEWSLETTER 2026 JANUARY 33

29-11- 
2025 

Gdpj [hd;]; 
fiy fy;Yhhp 
mk;khz;btpis 

Mz;Ljpl;lk; 
2026 
fye;jha;tuq;fk; 

epiwtho;it Nehf;fp 
Nfhl;lhW kiwkhtl;lk; 
,iwkf;fs; Nguit 
jPh;khdq;fspd; gb 
jpl;l,af;Feh; 
jiyikapy; Mz;L 
jpl;lk; jahhpj;J 
nfhLf;fg;gl;lJ. 

10 

10. Nfhl;lhW Nfhyg; pq; 
Training  

Date Place Topic No. of  Participants 

4.11.2025  Kodimunai Leadership Skills for Kolping 
Groups 

18 

8.11.2025 Vaniyakudy How to write sangam minutes  35 

9.11.2025 Infant Jesus nager Family Financial Management 23 

9.11.2025 Ettamadai Demerits of Drug Abuse 20 

10.11.2025 Kottilpadu Sangam Unity 18 

11.11.2025 Kil Midalam Sangam Unity 21 

13.11.2025 Sahayapuram Leadership Quality 20 

18.11.2025  Adolph Kolping Values  20 

19.11.2025 Pozhikarai Leadership quality 15 

19.11.2025 Erumpili Domestic Violence 18 

20.11.2025 Periyavilai Domestic Violence 25 

20.11.2025 Melmidalam Planning Family Income and 
expenses 

40 

23.11.2025 Kadiyapattinam Health and Hygiene 30 

23.11.02025 Claret mount Posco Act 35 

25.11.2025 Puthugudiyeerupu Family Financial Management 15 

26.11.2025 Azhickal Child protection 15 

Helen Nager

Fr. T. Penno Raj
Executive Director, Kottar Social Service Society.

CONDOLENCES
µ KNL condoles the demise of Mrs. Maria Korati (65), Mother of  Rev. 

Fr. Sahaya Milon T. on 12.12.2025 at Chinnamuttom. May she Rest in 
Peace.

µ KNL condoles the demise of Mrs. Panimary (88), Mother of  Rev. Fr. 
Clatton S. on 17.12.2025 at Muttom. May she Rest in Peace.

µ KNL condoles the demise of Mrs. Victorial (77), Mother of  Rev. Fr. 
Antonydas Stalin D. on 20.12.2025 at Pallam. May she Rest in Peace.
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Martyr Devasahayam 
From Nov. 23, 2025 to Dec. 20, 2025

Carried Forward       647,384

Kottar (2018)           1,500

Kottar (2019)           1,500

Kottar (2020)           1,500  

Kottar (2022)           1,500   

Total       653,384

Holy Childhood 
 From Nov. 23, 2025 to Dec. 20, 2025

Carried Forward       379,073

Kottar (2018)           1,500  

Kottar (2019)           1,500  

Kottar (2020)           1,500   

Total        383,573

 Communication Sunday 
 From Nov. 23, 2025 to Dec. 20, 2025

Carried Forward       442,302

Kottar (2018)           1,500  

Kottar (2019)           1,500  

Midalam           4,310  

Puthenthurai           2,000  

Kadiapattanam           7,950   

Total        459,562

Bible Sunday 
 From Nov. 23, 2025 to Dec. 20, 2025  

Carried Forward       862,376  

Kottar (2017)           1,500 

Kottar (2018)           1,500 

Kottar (2019)           1,500

Krishnankoil           1,260 

Midalam           7,050 

Puthoor           2,677 

Thellanthi           3,300 

Enayam           5,485 

Kadiapattanam           7,000 

Total        893,648

   Diocesan Collections
Communio India 

 From Nov. 23, 2025 to Dec. 20, 2025

Kottar           1,500 

Total            1,500 

Prision Ministry 
 From Nov. 23, 2025 to Dec. 20, 2025  

Carried Forward       416,204  

Kottar (2018)           1,500  

Kottar (2019)           1,500  

Midalam           6,370  

Kariyankonam              500 

Kadiapattanam           8,600   

Total        434,674

Mission Sunday
 From Nov. 23, 2025 to Dec. 20, 2025  

Carried Forward    1,405,572  

Vattakarai         69,770  

Sahayagiri           6,780  

Ponnappa Nadar Colony         38,900 

Krishnankoil          9,330  

Chinna Muttom         17,800  

Kamaraj Nagar           3,400  

Midalam          4,830  

Anandhan Nagar       118,970 

Puthenthurai           8,000  

Valayathuvayal           1,280  

Keeriparai           2,120  

Elangamanipuram           2,000  

Nagercoil       106,620  

Enayam Puthenthurai         75,346 

Elankadai           4,660  

Thenganputhoor           2,860  

Seethapal           8,700  

Koduppaikuzhi           6,450  

Pallam         17,200  

Puthoor         20,647  

Aruguvilai         13,280  
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Keezha Kattuvilai         13,270  

Vaniyakudy         15,110  

Kurumpanai         64,640  

Enayam           47,370  

Kottaram           8,430  

Kariyankonam              600  

Ramanthurai         15,000  

Kadiapattanam         96,710   

Total     2,205,645

Manipur Relief 
 From Nov. 23, 2025 to Dec. 20, 2025  

Carmel Nagar           2,000   

Total            2,000 

Seminary Fund
 From Nov. 23, 2025 to Dec. 20, 2025  

Periavilai (Pastoral Visit)         41,614 

Sisters of St. Joseph Cottolango, 
Periavilai           1,000  

Mr. Nicolas, Kil Asaripallam          2,000 

Mr. Joe. S, Kanyakumari           1,000  

Mr. A. Berchmans Raj, Nagercoil 6,000  

Mrs. Anthoniammal Vimala, 
Nagercoil           3,000  

Periakadu 
(Confirmation collection)         32,950  

Mr. A. Micheal, Periakadu         10,000  

Mr. Germanus Alex, Vattakarai 1,000 

Mr. Rayar, Vattakarai           1,000  

Mrs. Ayneese, Kurusady           1,000  

Mrs. Sornam, Kottar           1,000  

Mr. Darney Tressline, 
Thalavaipuram           4,000  

Mr. Weslin, Muttom           6,000  

Mrs. Catharinal Joseph, 
Kil Asaripallam           1,000  

Mrs. Maria Celin Jerold, 
Kil Asaripallam           1,000  

Mrs. Pushpam, Kil Asaripallam 2,000 

Mrs. Mary Emily Prema, 

Kil Asaripallam              500  

Simon Colony ( Pastoral Visit) 44,950 

Sisters of Charity of St. Mary, 
Simon Colony           2,000  

Ashish Rigo, Simon Colony 1,448 

Mrs. Sharmila Banu, 
Sahayapuram         15,000  

Mr.Chithrenand and Vijaya family, 
Kanyakumari         15,000  

Puthoor         10,000  

St. Anne's of Madhavaram, 
Kalimar 10,000  

Mr. G. S. Royan, Kottar           5,000 

Kanyakumari         10,000  

St. John's Primary School, Muttom 15,000  

Mr. Maria Thatheuse, Ritapuram 5,000  

Mr. Astin and mrs. Bornet, 
Chinnavilai           5,000  

Mrs, Anuja, Azhickal           2,000  

S. Arul Mary, Enayam Puthenthurai 2,000  

T. Margret Mary, Kandanvilai 2,000 

J. Charles Victorial, Nagercoil 2,000 

B. Vimala, Carmel Nagar   2,000  

S. Lilly, Seethapal           2,000  

C. Selvarani, Enayam           2,000  

K. Micheal Ammal, 
Keezha Kattuvilai           2,000  

K. Marsalin Rajula, Thamaraikulam 2,000  

A. Chinna Rani, North 
Ramanathichanputhoor 2,000  

Total       274,462 

Cumulated Masses
 From Nov. 23, 2025 to Dec. 20, 2025

Alanchy Vicariate :

Enayam Puthenthurai (Oct & Nov) 17,250  

Midalam           1,950  

Enayam           15,300  

Mangalakuntu         15,900  

Ramanthurai (Sep., Oct. & Nov.) 9,000  
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Alanchy ( Sep.)           9,300  

Alanchy ( Oct..)           2,100  

Alanchy (Nov.)         12,900 

Kanavoor              600 
Colachel Vicariate :

Kottilpadu           3,450  

Kandervilagam           3,450  

Simon Colony           9,300  

Puthoor         12,300  

Kurumpanai           5,100  

Vaniyakudy (Oct. & Nov.)           4,950 

Colachel         57,000  

Ritapuram           3,300 
Muttom Vicariate :

Pallam           5,100  

Kadiapattanam         15,000 

Kesavanputhenthurai         27,450 

Periakadu         14,250  

Saral         10,500  

Annai Nagar (Oct.)           3,000  

Annai Nagar (Nov.)           4,500 

Kanyakumari Vicariate :

Kil Manakudy (Oct. & Nov.)           4,650 

Vavathurai              900  

Chinna Muttom           2,850  

Sahayapuram       108,300 

Thamaraikulam         14,400  

Kanyakumari         35,000 

Kottar Vicariate :

Kil Asaripallam           5,300  

Vattakarai         33,600  

N.G.O. Colony           8,250  

Ponnappa Nadar Colony           2,100 

Mela Ramanputhoor         10,800 

Nagercoil         20,400  

Thalavaipuram           6,750  

Kurusady           8,550  

Kottavilai           1,200 

Kottar         51,150 

Anandhan Nagar          1,650 

Maravankudieruppu           7,500 

Vethanagar           2,100  

Carmel Nagar           6,600  

Punnai Nagar           3,450

Devasahayam Mount Vicariate :

Devasahayam Mount           4,350 

Vadasery           3,450  

Parvathipuram           4,200  

Rajavoor       251,100  

Amaravathivilai           1,500

Others : 

 Fr. John Benitto              750  

Total       863,800

Parish Contribution
 From Nov. 23, 2025 to Dec. 20, 2025

Ramanthurai         65,000  

Manakudy         95,000  

Puthoor           7,000  

Carmel Nagar       100,000  

Kanyakumari       240,000  

Keezha Manakudy        55,000  

Pallavilai         28,000  

Total      590,000 

From
Fr. J. Francis Xavier
Financial Administrator  

KOTTAR SOCIAL SERVICE SOCIETY
HUNGER AND DISEASE - 2025

 Carried forward 15,90,429

1 Midalam 4,300

Total 15,94,729

Sl No Parish Name Amount
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December 2025
DIOCESAN CHRONICLES

01 Bishop chaired the Diocesan Consult at the Bishop's House.

02 Bishop celebrated the Vespers at Kottar.

03 Bishop solemnly celebrated the Feast Mass at Kottar.

05 Bishop chaired the Board Meeting of St. Antony's Nursing 
College at the Bishop's House. 

07 Pastoral Visit at Simon Colony Parish. 

08 Bishop blessed and led the Foundation Stone Laying Ceremony 
for the new hostel of Nursing College at Puthalam.

12 Bishop blessed the New Convent and celebrated the Holy Mass at 
St. Anne's Convent, Kalimar.

Bishop celebrated the Funeral Mass of Mrs. Maria Korati, mother 
of Rev Fr. Sahaya Milon at Chinna Muttom. 

Bishop celebrated the Vespers at Puthoor. 

13 Bishop lectured on the theme "Delexi te" at the DPC meeting and 
graced the Christmas celebration with his presence at Animation 
Centre. 

Bishop chaired the Board Meeting of DIFST at the Bishop's 
House. 

Bishop celebrated the Vespers at Kanyakumari. 

14 Bishop celebrated the Funeral Mass of Rev Fr. Carmel I, paying 
tribute to his long life of 101years at Kottar and led the burial 
service at the Priests Cemetery, Bishop's House. 

15 Bishop presided over the TNLBC Youth Commission Secretaries 
Meeting at the Bishop's House. 

Bishop participated in the Christmas celebration of Colachel 
Vicariate Nithi Ltd at Colachel. 

Bishop participated in the Christmas celebration with retired 
priests of our diocese at Clergy Home. 
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16 Bishop chaired the Diocesan Priests General Body Meeting at the 
Animation Centre. 

17 Bishop celebrated the Funeral Mass of Mrs. Pani Mary, mother of 
Rev Fr. Clatton S. at Muttom.

Bishop participated in the Christmas celebration at Trust Hospital. 
Bishop participated in the Christmas celebration of Bishop's 
House Campus Priests at the Animation Centre. 

19 Bishop chaired the Education Board Meeting at the Bishop's 
House. 

Bishop participated in the Christmas celebration of Bishop's 
House Staff at the Animation Centre. 

20 Bishop greeted Christmas wishes to all the Religious serving in 
Kottar Diocese.

Bishop participated in the Christmas celebration of St. Xavier's 
Nidhi Ltd at Assisi.

21 Pastoral Visit at Puthugramam Parish. 

Bishop celebrated the Funeral Mass of Mrs. Victorial T, mother of 
Rev Fr. Stalin at Pallam Thurai.

22 Bishop chaired the Finance Committee Meeting at the Bishop's 
House.

23 Bishop consecrated the New Church at Mulloor Thurai. 

24 Bishop celebrated the Christmas Vigil Mass at Cathedral, Kottar.

25 Bishop celebrated the Christmas Mass at Adoration Monastery. 
Bishop celebrated Mass at Devasahayam Mount and solemnly 
declared it a Diocesan Shrine.

28 Bishop solemnly celebrated the Holy Mass for the Closing of 
Jubilee Year at Kottar. 

29 Bishop chaired the Annual General Body Meeting of TN 
YCS/YSM at Madurai.

30 Bishop participated in the Alumni Meeting at St. John's College. 

31 Bishop celebrated the New Year Vigil Mass at Cathedral, Kottar.
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Bishop’s Programme - January 2025

Date

01 07.00 Assisi, Nagercoil New Year Mass

02 15.00 Bishop's House Senate Meeting

04 Midalam Pastoral Visit

05 14.30 St. Xavier's Hall Commissions Coordination Meeting

06 06.00 Koothankuzhi Feast Mass

15.00 Holy Cross College Evaluation of VFS & Curia

07 06.30 Sahayapuram Holy Mass

08 18.30 Nattalam Flag Hoisting

09 16.00 Nursing College, Lamp Lighting Ceremony
Amanattentheri

18.00 St. John's College Trust Meeting

10 09.30 St. Joseph's Diocesan Teachers Day Celebration
Matriculation School

11 09.00 Trichy TNLBC- Youth General Body Meeting

14 17.00 Devasahayam Mount Feast Mass & Solemn Announcement 
of St. Devasahayam as the Saint for 
Laity of India

16 15.00 Nagercoil Thiruvarul Peravai- Conference

17 17.00 Kottar Requiem Mass of Bishop 
Leon A. Tharmaraj

18 Mel-Asaripallam Pastoral Visit

19 10.00 Concordia Theological Theological Symposium
College

20-22 Chennai TNBC/TNLBC Half Yearly Meeting

27 18.00 Periakadu Flag Hoisting

28 16.00 Bishop's House School Management Board Meeting- 
St. Mary's CBSE School

30 17.30 Vadasery Confirmation Mass

31 15.00 St. Joseph's Anbiyam Maanadu
Matriculation School

18.30 Pozhikarai Vespers

Time ProgramPlace
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HAPPY ORDINATION ANNIVERSARY
Fr. Arul Raj V. 02.01.1987

Most Rev. Peter Remigius 03.01.1990
(Episcopal Ordination)

January - 2026

Greetings and Prayers

HAPPY BIRTHDAY DEAR FATHERS
Fr. Anto Jerabin  E. 01.01.1993

Fr. Antony Pitchai C. 05.01.1975

Fr. Spencer Jeice A. 05.01.1977

Fr. Jelasteen  A. 06.01.1984

Fr. Maximiyan James  M. 07.01.1986

Fr. Sahaya Milon T. 08.01.1993

Fr. Tharsius Raj  L. 11.01.1956

Fr. Soosai Antony J. 12.01.1972

Fr. Antony Jose R. 14.01.1994

Fr. Jeba Margin A. 19.01.1990

Fr. Francis De Sales J. 22.01.1954

Fr. Stephen A. 22.01.1981

Fr. Simon R. 24.04.1984

Fr. Alphonse  D. 28.01.1946

Fr. Arul M. 30.01.1955

Fr. Peter John A. 31.01.1944

NECROLOGY

LET US REMEMBER OUR DECEASED PRIESTS!

Fr. Sebastian A.M 01.01.2021

Fr. Lazer M. 02.01.1965

Most Rev. Lawrence 
Pereira 05.01.1938

Fr. Benedict J.R. 
Alexander 05.01.1989

Fr. Stanislaus Kostka 08.01.1962

Fr. Antony Benzigar S. 08.01.2022

Fr. Lucas J. 09.01.2005

Fr. Lucas Fernandez 14.01.1949

Most Rev. Leon  A. 
Tharmaraj 16.01.2007

Fr. Stanislaus I. 17.01.1969

Fr. Maria Gregory M. 17.01.1976

Fr. Ignatius Maria 26.01.1946

Fr. Ambrose Baldans 27.01.1972

Fr. Joseph Justus M. 27.01.2022

Fr. Devadasan  J. 29.01.1986

Fr. Francis M. Vincent 29.01.2021

Fr. Raphael Jesudasan 31.01.1965

Fr. Joseph Benedict S. 31.01.2013
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